

16-10150

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

RILEY BRIONES, JR.,

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona in
United States v. Briones, CR-96-00464-PHX-DLR

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS DOUGLAS A. BERMAN,
WILLIAM W. BERRY, JENNY E. CARROLL, CARA H. DRINAN,
ALISON FLAUM, SHOBHA L. MAHADEV, SARAH FRENCH RUSSELL,
AND KIMBERLY THOMAS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

William H. Milliken
Michael E. Joffre
Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.371.2600
wmilliken@sternekessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4
I. A Sentencing Court Must Consider a Juvenile’s Youth and Potential
for Rehabilitation and May Not Impose a Sentence of Life Without
Parole Absent a Determination That He Is Permanently Incurable. 5
II. The U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Are Inconsistent With the Eighth
Amendment When Routinely Applied to Juveniles Because They
Discourage Consideration of Youth and Its Attendant Characteristics..... 10
III. The District Court’s Application of the Guidelines to Impose a Life
Sentence on Briones Violated the Eighth Amendment. 17
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	1
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	1, 3, 4, 16
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	11, 14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 721 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 817 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2015)	12

United States v. Parral-Dominguez,
794 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2015)12, 13

United States v. Turner,
548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Other Authorities

Mark W. Bennett, *Confronting Cognitive “Anchoring Effect” and “Blind Spot” Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution for Reforming a Fundamental Flaw*, 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2014).....12

Br. of Amici Curiae Juvenile Law Center *et al.* Supporting Petitioner, *Howell v. Tennessee*, No. 17-1417 (U.S. Apr. 24, 2018)7

Alison Burton, *A Commonsense Conclusion: Creating a Juvenile Carve Out to the Massachusetts Felony Murder Rule*, 52 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 169 (2017).....7

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, *(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable than Adults*, 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000).....7

Erik Erikson, *Identity: Youth and Crisis* (1968).....8

Nancy Gertner, *Judicial Discretion in Federal Sentencing—Real or Imagined?*, 28 Fed. Sent. Rep. 165 (2016).....15

Nancy Gertner, *What Yogi Berra Teaches About Post-Booker Sentencing*, 115 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 137 (2006).....13

Daniel M. Isaacs, Note, *Baseline Framing in Sentencing*, 121 Yale L.J. 426 (2011)12

Note, *Mending the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Approach to Consideration of Juvenile Status*, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 994 (2017).....11, 12, 13, 16

Office of Gen. Counsel, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Departures and Variances Primer (2018).....11

Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why The Federal Sentencing Guidelines Should Be Scrapped</i> , 26 Fed. Sent. Rep. 6 (2013).....	13
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 The Future of Children 15 (2008).....	6
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychol. 1009 (2003)	7, 8
Laurence Steinberg, <i>The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities</i> , in <i>Human Rights and Adolescence</i> 64 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014).....	8
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> , 185 Sci. 1124 (1974)	12
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (2016) U.S.S.G. § 5H1	2, 11
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>American Youth Violence</i> 29 (1998).....	7
